No. 667.

THE FOREST LAW. CAP. 93.

Notice under Section 12.

Notice is hereby given that with the approval of the Conservator of Forests the forest set out in the Schedule hereto has been placed for a term of five years as from 1st July, 1957, under the protection, control and management of the Government in accordance with section 12 of the Forest Law.

SCHEDULE.

Forest (including all plantations and trees) belonging to the Cyprus Forestry Association, situated within the boundaries of:—

- 1. Strovolos: Locality Exinda Scales, eucalyptus and cypress plantations, Sheet XXI, Plan 53E2, Plot 64.
- Strovolos: Locality Konnopetres, acacia plantation, Sheet XXI, Plan 54W, Plot 10.
- 3. Nicosia Town: Locality Prodromos, eucalyptus, pine and cypress plantations, Sheet XXI, Plan 46/41V, Plot 83.
- 4. Nicosia Town: Locality Anemomylos, eucalyptus and acacia plantations, Sheet XXI, Plan 54.I.II, Plot:—part of plot 206.1 and 458.
- 5. Nicosia Town: Locality Jubilee plantation (beside Pedieos river), eucalyptus plantation, Sheet XXI.46.1.I, XXI.46.1.II and XXI.46.1.IV.

(M.P. 581/49/2.)

No. 668.

THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW.

CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951, 20 OF 1953, 29 OF 1954, 57 OF 1954 AND 14 OF 1955.

RULES MADE BY THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF LAPITHOS.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 89 of the Municipal Corporations Law, the Council of the Municipal Corporation of Lapithos hereby make the following rules:—

- 1. These rules may be cited as the Lapithos (Financial) Rules, 1957.
- 2. In these rules—

"mayor" means the mayor of the municipal corporation of Lapithos;

"municipal corporation" means the municipal corporation of

Lapithos;

- "town clerk and treasurer" means the town clerk and treasurer of the municipal corporation of Lapithos.
- 3.—(1) All moneys of the municipal corporation in excess of twenty pounds shall be paid into the account of the municipal corporation at the Co-operative Savings Bank Ltd., Lapithos.
- (2) All documents necessary for the lodging and withdrawal of moneys in or from such account shall be signed by the mayor and the town clerk and treasurer.

The above rules have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 11204/57.)